Cash Flow Before Tax (CA$) (17 830 791) $   11 458 216  $   13 647 690  $   6 120 906  $   4 048 904  $   17 444 924  $

Pre-production CAPEX (CA$) 16 069 616  $

IRR (%) 42,6%

NPV 5% (CA$) 14 079 164  $

Cash Flow After Tax (CA$) (17 830 791) $   8 428 126  $   9 720 163  $   5 497 649  $   3 927 056  $   9 742 203  $

Pre-production CAPEX (CA$) 16 069 616  $

IRR (%) 23,4%

NPV 5% (CA$) 6 992 344  $

NI 43-101 Technical Report
Mineral Resource Estimate and
Preliminary Economic Assessment of the Montauban Gold Project, Québec

   178

22.4 Sensitivity Analysis for ESGold Montauban project

A sensitivity analysis was performed examining capital costs, operating costs and

commodity price.  The Project is most sensitive to fluctuations in commodity price

and exchange rate, and less sensitive to variations in capital and operating costs.

Figure 22.1 and Figure 22.2 present the sensitivity from -30% to + 30% variation

from the base case selected parameters.

Figure 22.1: Sensitivity of NPV5 for the Base Case, Before Taxes

Figure 22.2: Sensitivity of IRR for the Base Case, Before Taxes

 (5 000 000) $

 -   $

 5 000 000 $

 10 000 000 $

 15 000 000 $

 20 000 000 $

 25 000 000 $

 30 000 000 $

 35 000 000 $

-30 -20 -10 0 10 20 30

N
P

V
 (

$
 C

A
)

Sensitivity (%)

Selling Price CAPEX OPEX

-10,0%

0,0%

10,0%

20,0%

30,0%

40,0%

50,0%

60,0%

70,0%

80,0%

90,0%

-30 -20 -10 0 10 20 30

IR
R

 (
%

)

Sensitivity (%)

Selling Price CAPEX OPEX

NI 43-101 Technical Report
Mineral Resource Estimate and
Preliminary Economic Assessment of the Montauban Gold Project, Québec

   179

22.5 Caution Regarding the Economic Analysis

The economic analysis is preliminary in nature and includes the use of inferred

mineral resources that are considered too speculative geologically to have the

economic considerations applied to them that would enable them to be

categorized as mineral reserves. Thus, there is no certainty that the results stated

in the PEA Report will be realized. Actual results may vary, perhaps materially.